

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JUN 15 PM 4:29

No. 62697-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TURNING POINT COMMUNITY CHURCH OF GOD IN CHRIST,

Respondent,

vs.

BERNICE LEE,

Appellant.

On Appeal From King County Superior Court
Cause No. 06-2-24383-8SEA
HON. CRAIGHEAD

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Fredric D. Reed, WSBA# 4761
Eric E. Brunstrom, WSBA# 31753
Counsel for Respondent

REED, LONGYEAR, MALNATI, &
AHRENS, PLLC
1415 Norton Building
801 Second Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104-1522
(206) 624-6271

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR & ISSUES ON APPEAL.	1
A. Assignments of Error	1
B. Issues on Appeal	2
III. RESPONSIVE STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
A. Background Facts	2
B. Procedural History and Trial	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Summary of Argument	7
B. Standard of Review.....	7
C. LEE HAS NO CREDIBILITY; LEE’S TESTIMONY AND CLAIMS MUST BE DISREGARDED BY THIS COURT.	8
D. THE ORAL CONTRACT WAS PROPERLY TAKEN OUT OF THE STATUTE OF FRAUDS; THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDINGS ARE SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	10
1. Specific Performance.....	11

2.	Partial Performance.	15
a.	Possession.	16
b.	Payment of Consideration.....	16
c.	Improvements To The Property.....	17
E.	TURNING POINT PERFORMED.....	20
F.	TRANSFER OF TITLE IS THE ONLY ADEQUATE REMEDY.....	20
G.	THE IMPOSITION OF A CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST IS SUPPORT BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.	22
H.	TURNING POINT IS THE PARTY IN INTEREST; LEE AND TURNING POINT RATIFIED THE PREINCORPORATION CONTRACT.....	24
V.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Beckendorf v. Beckendorf</i> , 76 Wash. 2d 457, 457 P.2d 603 (1969)	19
<i>Berg v. Ting</i> , 125 Wash. 2d 544, 886 P.2d 564 (1995)	passim
<i>Betchard-Clayton, Inc. v. King</i> , 41 Wash. App. 887, 707 P.2d 1361 (1985)	22
<i>Bland v. Mentor</i> , 63 Wash. 2d 150, 385 P.2d 727 (1963)	23
<i>Carpenter v. Folkerts</i> , 29 Wash. App. 73, 627 P.2d 559 (1981)	21
<i>Chilcott v. Washington State Colonization Co.</i> , 45 Wash. 148, 88 P. 113 (1906)	26
<i>Crafts v. Pitts</i> , 161 Wash. 2d 16, 162 P.3d 382 (2007)	11
<i>Egbert v. Way</i> , 15 Wash. App. 76, 546 P.2d 1246 (1976)	21
<i>Endicott v. Saul</i> , 142 Wash. App. 899, 176 P.3d 560 (2008)	7, 9
<i>Goodman v. Darden, Doman & Stafford Associates</i> , 100 Wash. 2d 476, 670 P.2d 648 (1983)	26
<i>Hesthagen v. Harby</i> , 78 Wash. 2d 934, 481 P.2d 438 (1971)	22
<i>In re Segó</i> , 82 Wash. 2d 736, 513 P.2d 831 (1973)	7

<i>Kausky v. Kosten,</i> 27 Wash. 2d 721, 179 P.2d 950 (1947)	24
<i>Kraft v. Spencer Tucker Sales,</i> 39 Wash. 2d 943, 239 P.2d 563(1952)	26
<i>Luther v. National Bank of Commerce,</i> 2 Wash. 2d 470, 98 P.2d 667 (1940)	12, 15, 19
<i>M/V La Conte, Inc. v. Leisure,</i> 55 Wash. App. 396, 777 P.2d 1061 (1989)	27
<i>Mehelich v. Mehelich,</i> 7 Wash. App. 545, 500 P.2d 779 (1972).	22
<i>Miller v. McCamish,</i> 78 Wash. 2d 821, 479 P.2d 919 (1971)	12, 14, 15
<i>Morse v. Antonellis,</i> 149 Wash. 2d 572, 70 P.3d 125 (2003)	9
<i>Scymanski v. Dufault,</i> 80 Wash. 2d 77, 491 P.2d 1050 (1971)	22
<i>State v. Hinds,</i> 85 Wash. App. 474, 736 P.2d 1135 (1997)	24
<i>Stilwell v. Spokane Alarm Co.,</i> 66 Wash. 703, 120 P. 85 (1912)	26
<i>White v. Dvorak,</i> 78 Wash. App. 105, 896 P.2d 85 (1995)	25
<i>Williams v. Fulton,</i> 30 Wash. App. 173, 632 P.2d 920 (1981)	10

Statutes

RCW 19.86.010	27
RCW 23B.02.040.....	26
RCW 23B.03.020.....	26

Other Authorities

Stoebuck & Weaver, *17 Washington Practice Series, Real Estate: Property Law § 7.12 (2007)*.....19

Rules

Civil Rule 23.2.....26
